Atty. Docket No.: 23390-000120/US Page 1 of 1

|--|--|--|--|

	SHEET	
	748 oner of a active and Trademarks: riginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7.12.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
KLAUS R. MOELLER; NIKLAS MOELLER; MIRCEA RUSU; CARL (CAROL) DERLA	Name: 777388 ONTARIO LIMITED Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 418 Fourth Line	
YES NO 3. Nature of conveyance:		
	Country: CANADA Postal Code: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   YES  NO	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
Other:		
Execution Date: April 7, 7, 7 and 7, 2003		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	the execution date of the application is: June 20, 20, 20 and 20, 2003	
A. Patent Application No(s). 10618635	B. Patent No.(s).	
New		
Additional numbers att  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ached? YES NO  6. Total No. of applications/patents involved: One (1)	
concerning document should be mailed:		
Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00	
Street Address: P.O. BOX 8910	☐ Enclosed	
City: RESTON State: VA ZIP: 20195	Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if no fee attached.	
Country: USA	8. Deposit account number: <u>08-0750</u>	
	(Attach triplicate copy of this page	
	if paying by deposit account)	
	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy of the original document.  Gary D. Yacura/Reg. No. 35,416	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	
Name of Person Signing/Reg. No.	Signature July 15, 2003 Date	
Total number of pages including cover s	heet, attachments, and document: Three (3)	
/2003 BABRAHA1 00000040 10618635 :8021 40.00 DP		

**PATENT** 

REEL: 014306 FRAME: 0721

## ASSIGNMENT

whereas, klaus R. Moeller, Niklas Moeller, Mircea Rusu and Carl (Carol) Derla, whose full post office addresses are 418 Fourth Line, Oakville, Ontario, L6L 5A4, Canada; 1216 Sandpiper Road, Oakville, Ontario, L6M 3S3, Canada; 680 Roselawn Avenue, Apartment #302, Toronto, Ontario, M5N 1L3, Canada; and 580 Christie St., Apartment #801, Toronto, Ontario, M6G 3E3, Canada, respectively, are the owners of an invention entitled

## NETWORKED SOUND MASKING SYSTEM WITH CENTRALIZED SOUND MASKING GENERATION

as fully set forth and described in an application for Canadian Letters Patent filed in the Canadian Patent Office on March 13, 2003;

and whereas, 777388 ontario limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having its head office and principal place of business at 418 Fourth Line, Oakville, Ontario, L5L 5A4 Canada, has acquired from the said KLAUS R. MOELLER, NIKLAS MOELLER, MIRCEA RUSU and CARL (CAROL) DERLA the whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries in and to the said invention, applications, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to them in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said KLAUS R. MOELLER, NIKLAS MOELLER, MIRCEA RUSU and CARL (CAROL) DERLA hereby

confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the said 777388 ONTARIO LIMITED, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to said invention in Canada, the United States, and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any convention which may hence forth be substituted for it, and all rights provided by another convention, including without Patent Cooperation Treaty, relating to the limitation the protection of the inventions, and to invoke and claim all such rights without further written or oral authorization from them;

CARL (CAROL) DERLA hereby covenant and agree for themselves, their heirs, executors and assigns to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and vest title thereto in 777388 ONTARIO LIMITED, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

KLAUS R. MOELLER, NIKLAS MOELLER, MIRCEA RUSU and CARL (CAROL) DERLA hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said 777388 ONTARIO

LIMITED, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted. KLAUS R. MOELLER, NIKLAS MOELLER, MIRCEA RUSU and CARL (CAROL) DERLA hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the undersigned has executed this	
assignment this07	day of 17 port , 2003, at	
Sal. Modle	M. R. World	
Witness	KLAUS R. MOELLER	
	the undersigned has executed this day of, 2003, at	
	the undersigned has executed this day of, 2003, at	
Saln: Moller	Mireefinn	
Witness	MIRCEA RUSU	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the undersigned has executed this
assignment this 07	day of HpriL , 2003, at
Sali Moeller	ds
Witness	CARL (CAROL) DERLA
	the undersigned has executed this day of, 2003, at
Saln. Malle	U. P. Dorlas
(Corporate Seal)	Corporate Officer, 777388 Ontario  Limited  Title: Property.  Name: Klaas-R. Moelles

**RECORDED: 07/15/2003**